Jarvis Township Meeting Minutes for February 18, 2025

Opening of the Town and Road & Bridge Meeting.

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Allen Adomite.

The meeting started with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call was taken, Trustees Scott Wiesehan and Jason Helldoerfer were in attendance. Also in attendance were Supervisor Allen Adomite, Assessor Jessica Dudley and Township Clerk Alan Dunstan.

Motion made by Nathan Hovatter and seconded by Scott Wiesehan to accept the minutes of the January Board Meeting. All voted yes on voice vote.

Motion made by Scott Wiesehan and seconded by Jason Helldoerfer to approve the claims for both the Town and Road Funds. Roll call taken, all voting yes.

Under Action Items:

Approval of Ordinance 2025-01 – IPWMAN Intergovernmental Agency Agreement. Motion made by Scott Wiesehan and seconded by Jason Helldoerfer. Roll call taken, all voting yes.

Approval of Audit Engagement Schedule with Scheffel Boyle for 2025-2017. Motion made by Jason Helldoerfer and seconded by Scott Wiesehan. Roll call taken, all voting yes.

Approval of 2025-2026 Hourly Wage Increases. The increase was 3.5% across with an additional \$1.00 an hour for the two junior employees with the stipulation that they do Continuing Educations with the Illinois Public Service Institute. Motion made by Jason Helldoerfer and seconded by Scott Wiesehan. Roll call taken, all voting yes.

Assessor Jessica Dudley says all the assessors hearing are now done. She also informed the board that there will be an increase from Madison County using their software.

Motion was made by Scott Wiesehan and seconded by Jason Helldoerfer to adjourn the meeting. All voted yes. The next meeting will be held on March 18, 2025.

Alan J. Dunstan, Jarvis Township Clerk